



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.13604 OF 2025

State Bank of India ...Petitioner
Versus
The Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

AND
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.10267 OF 2025

State Bank of India ...Petitioner
Versus
The Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

AND
WRIT PETITION NO.10274 OF 2025

State Bank of India ...Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Bharat Raichandani a/w Ms. Dhanistha Kawale i/by UBR Legal Advocates for the Petitioner in all petitions.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G. P. for Respondent No.2-State in WPL/13604/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl. G. P. a/w Ms. V. R. Raje, AGP for Respondent No.2-State in WP/10267/2025.

Ms. Shruti Vyas, Addl. G. P. a/w Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP for Respondent No.2-State in WP/10274/2025

Mr. Ram Ochani a/w Ms. Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent No.3 in all petitions.

CORAM : M. S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.

DATED : 6 August 2025

PC.:-

1. Mr. Raichandani points out that the issue raised in these petitions is similar to that raise in Writ Petition (L) No.5335 of 2025. Accordingly, we tag these petitions with Writ Petition (L) No.5335 of 2025 and we post these matters for final disposal at the admission stage on 19 August 2025.
2. If the Respondents wish to file any reply they may file and serve such reply on or before the next date.
3. Until disposal of these petitions, the Respondents are restrained from taking any coercive steps to enforce the demand which is the subject matter of these petitions.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)

(M. S. Sonak, J.)