

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 10267 OF 2025

State Bank of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10274 OF 2025

State Bank of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

AND

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) 13604 OF 2025

State Bank of India ... Petitioner
Versus
Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Bharat Raichandani, a/w. Mr. Pritesh Kumar, for Petitioner.

Mr. Ram Ochani, i/b. Ms. Sangeeta Yadav, for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 in WP/10267/2025; for Respondent Nos. 1,3,4 and 5 in WP/10274/2025 and for Respondent Nos.1,3 and 4 in WP(L)/13604/2025.

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Addl. G.P a/w. Mr. Aditya R. Deolekar, AGP for State in WP/10267/2025 and WP/10274/2025.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED : 30 September 2025

P.C.:-

1. Mr. Raichandani seeks extension of time for filing rejoinder. He says that rejoinder will now be filed by 9 October, 2025.
2. List the matter on 4 November 2025.
3. Interim relief order granted to operate till the next date.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J.)

Digitally signed
by SONALI
SATISH
KILAJE
Date: 2025.10.01
13:24:15
+0700